August __, 2002 (File No. 811-2363)

4.   The Cornerstone Strategic Return Fund, Inc. Annual Report for the
   period ended December 31, 2000, filed with the Securities and
   Exchange Commission on March 1, 2001 (File No. 811-8398).

5.   The Cornerstone Strategic Return Fund, Inc. Annual Report for the
   period ended December 31, 2001, filed with the Securities and
   Exchange Commission on March 5, 2002 (File No. 811-8398).

6.   The Cornerstone Strategic Return Fund, Inc. Semi-Annual Report for
   the period ended June 30, 2002, filed with the Securities and
   Exchange Commission on August __, 2002 (File No. 811-8398).

(b) Pro Forma Financial Information

STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2001(UNAUDITED)

   EIS   ACQUIRING FUND
   ACQUIRING FUND   CRF   ADJUSTMENTS   PRO FORMA
   --------------   ---   -----------   ---------
INVESTMENT INCOME
Income:

   Interest   2,348,734   575,552   --   $ 2,924,286
   Dividends   --   25,679   --   25,679
   Less: Foreign taxes witheld   --   (4,344)   --   (4,344)
   ---------   --------   --------   -----------

Edgar Filing: EIS FUND INC - Form N-14 8C

89

   -----------

Total Investment Income   2,348,734   596,887   --   2,945,621
   ---------   --------   --------   -----------

Expenses:
   Investment advisory fees   200,002   496,827   199,988 (c)   896,817 (c)
   Audit fees   19,998   75,575   (82,573)(d)   13,000
   Officer's Salary   226,874   --   (226,874)(e)   0
   Legal fees   379,041   126,353   (440,894)(d)   64,500
   Shareholders' meeting   153,109   --   (153,109)(f)   0
   Administration fees   --   72,708   16,974 (g)   89,682
   Custodian fees   --   11,019   3,186 (h)   14,205
   Printing   65,629   55,175   (47,804)(i)   73,000
   Accounting fees   --   20,992   12,570 (j)   33,562
   Directors' fees   60,559   68,342   (77,901)(d)   51,000
   Transfer agent fees   11,595   11,679   2,786 (d)   26,060
   NYSE listing fees   23,451   26,500   (24,951)(d)   25,000
   Insurance   22,989   7,908   (10,897)(d)   20,000
   Other   47,185   7,208   (47,248)(d)   7,145
   ---------   --------   --------   -----------
Total Expenses   1,210,432   980,286   (876,747)   1,313,971
   ---------   --------   --------   -----------
Less:  Fee paid indirectly   --   (75,381)   (75,381)
Less:  Fee waivers   --   (73,434)   --   (73,434)
   ---------   --------   --------   -----------
Net Expenses   1,210,432   831,471   (876,747)   1,165,156
   ---------   --------   --------   -----------

Net Investment Income   1,138,302   (234,584)   876,747   1,780,465
   ---------   --------   --------   -----------

NET REALIZED AND UNREALIZED GAIN/(LOSS)
   ON INVESTMENTS AND FOREIGN
   CURRENCY RELATED TRANSACTION
Net realized loss from Investments   311,603   (12,881,037)   (12,569,434)
Net change in unrealized appreciation/(depreciation)
  in value of investments and translation
  of other assets and liabilities denominated in
   foreign currencies   221,216   2,927,931   3,149,147
   --------   ----------   ----------

Net realized and unrealized gain/(loss) on
 investments and foreign currency related transactiON   532,819   (9,953,106)   (9,420,287)
   --------   ----------   -----------

NET INCREASE IN NET ASSETS RESULTING FROM OPERATIONS   1,671,121   (10,187,690)   876,747   (7,639,822)
   ----------  ------------   -----------   -----------

------------------------------------------------------------

Edgar Filing: EIS FUND INC - Form N-14 8C

90

STATEMENT OF ASSETS AND LIABILITIES
AT DECEMBER 31, 2001 (UNAUDITED)

   EIS ACQUIRING FUND   CRF   ACQUIRING FUND PRO FORMA
ASSETS   COST   VALUE   COST   VALUE   ADJUSTMENTS   COST   VALUE
------   ----   -----   ----   -----   -----------   ----   -----

Investments, at value   38,630,035  39,484,717   49,113,722  46,498,003   85,982,720
Cash   1,180   1,180
Cash collateral received for securities loaned   403,806   403,806
Receivables:
   Interest   206,984   -   206,984
   Dividends   -   44,501   44,501
Prepaid expenses and other assets   13,719   2,496   (2,496) (a)   13,719
   ----------   ----------   ----------
Total Assets   39,706,600   46,948,806   86,652,910
   ----------   ----------   ----------

LIABILITIES
Payables:
   Upon return of securities loaned   -   403,806   403,806
   Investment advisory fee   50,703   4,221   54,924
   Other accrued expenses   108,417   100,666   209,083
   ----------   ----------   ----------
Total Liabilities   159,120   508,693   667,813
   ----------   ----------   ----------

Net Assets   39,547,480   46,440,113   85,985,097
   ----------   ----------   ----------

Net Assets Consist Of:
   Capital stock, $0.01 par value; 2,161,091
   shares issued and outstanding for EIS
   (15,000,000 shares authorized) and
   $0.001 par value; 4,630,536 shares
   issued and outstanding for CRF
   (100,000,000 shares authorized)   21,611   4,631   26,242
   Paid-in-capital   38,744,727   73,872,773 (11,891,456) (b)   100,726,044
   Cost of 0 and 1,188,211 shares repurchased,
   respectively   -   (11,891,456) 11,891,456  (b)   -
   Accumulated net investment income   17,592   -   (2,496) (a)   15,096
   Accumulated net realized loss on investments   (91,132)   (12,930,116)   (13,021,248)
   Net unrealized appreciation in value
   of investments and translation of other
   assets and liabilities denominated in
   foreign currencies   854,682   (2,615,719)   (1,761,037)
   ----------   ----------   ----------
   39,547,480   46,440,113   85,985,097
   ----------   ----------   ----------

Edgar Filing: EIS FUND INC - Form N-14 8C

91

EIS FUND, INC.
THE CORNERSTONE STRATEGIC RETURN, INC.
NOTES TO PRO FORMA FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (UNAUDITED)

1.   Basis of Combination

   The unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Portfolio of Investments, Pro Forma